Document No.  520  - 21 - 3
GENNUM CORPORATION  P.O. Box 489, Stn A, Burlington, Ontario, Canada  L7R 3Y3    tel. (905) 632-2996 fax: (905) 632-5946
Gennum Japan:  Shinjuku Green Tower Building 27F 6-14-1, Nishi Shinjuku Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo 160-0023 Japan        Tel: +81 (03) 3349-5501         Fax: +81 (03) 3349-5505
CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
The GY4102A is a bipolar, monolithic SPDT video switch
incorporating fast  control logic.  The analog signal path is
characterised by low differential gain, low differential phase
and low insertion loss, coupled with a ±0.1 dB bandwidth

GY4102A Fast Toggling
Video Switch
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number Package Temperature Pb-Free  and Green
GY4102ACDA 8 pin PDIP o°C to 70°C No
GY4102ACKA 8 pin SOIC o°C to 70°C No
GY4102ACKAE3 8 pin SOIC o°C to 70°C Yes
Revision date: July 2004
520 - 21 - 3 2 of 5
Delay Time td (on 1) - 5.4                 9                 ns
td (on 2) -                   8.2                13                ns
         (see Figure 7) td (off 1) - 6                  11                ns
 td (off 2) - 12.5                22               ns
Settling Time tS (on) To 0.5 IRE on 0 to 1 V output,
          (see Figure 7a) TA = 25° - 9                  15                ns
          (see Figure 7b)  tS (off)             To 0.5 IRE on 1 to 0 V output,
TA = 25°C - 7                  15                ns
Switching Transient *           Amplitude - +30               +50              mV
(Unfiltered)           Duration - 3                   5                ns
          Amplitude - -20                -30               mV
          Duration - 2   3                ns
* CH0 = CH1 = GND
 NEG.
(VS = ±5V DC,  TA = 0 - 70°C, CL = 10pF, RL = 10 kΩ unless otherwise shown)
Supply Voltage ±VS      4.5 5 5.5 V
DC Supply Current I+    - 23 30 mA
SUPPLY I-    - 25 32 mA
Control Input Bias ICTRL Control = 1    - 5 25 µA
LOGIC Logic Level threshold VLOGIC                                       1   2 - - V
                                      0    - -  0.8 V
Analog Input IBIAS Selected channel    - 12 30 µA
Bias Current Deselected channel    - 26 60 µA
Signal Voltage Swing VSIG Extremes before clipping occurs -1.5 - +3  V
STATIC Output Offset Voltage VOS TA = 25°C -6 +4 +14  mV
Output Offset Voltage VOSCH-CH TA = 25°C channel to channel - 1 5 mV
Output Offset Drift ∆VOS/T    - +93 +200 µV/�C
Input Resistance RIN Channel On 500 - - kΩ
Input Capacitance CIN Channel On 1.3 - - pF
Frequency Response DC - 100 MHz  RS = 33 Ω    - ±0.2 - dB
DYNAMIC Flatness DC - 8 MHz RS = 33 Ω    - - ±0.01 dB
Insertion Loss I.L. ƒ = 1 MHz    - 0.04  - dB
Differential Gain dg ƒ = colorburst 3.58 or 4.43 MHz    - 0.03 - %
Differential Phase dp ƒ = colorburst 3.58 or 4.43 MHz    - 0.01 - degrees
Crosstalk (all hostile) XTALKAH ƒ = 10 MHz  see fig. 3    75 80 - dB
Slew Rate +SR  400 620 - V/µs
-SR VIN= 2 Vp-p  TA = 25°C    250 330 - V/µs
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS           MIN    TYP MAX  UNITS
SWITCHING CHARACTERISTICS
PARAMETER SYMBOL    CONDITIONS           MIN    TYP             MAX           UNITS
VSIG = 1 - 0 V
VSIG = 0 - 1 V
 POS.
(VS = ±5V,  TA = 0 - 70°C, CL =10pF, RS = 33 Ω, RL = 10 kΩ)
520 - 21 - 33 of 5
3
2
1
0
-1
-2.0
-3
TYPICAL PERFORMANCE CURVES FOR GY4102A
An evaluation board and application note on the GY4102A is available.
Please quote EB4102 for the board and AN 520 - 2 for the application note.
There is no charge for these items.
0.05